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Net Weight

0.5 kg

1.1 lbs

WARNING: Make 
sure the stand is 
placed on a stable, 
level surface.

WARNING: Refer to all relevant 
documentation for the pole 
or stand before attaching the 
loudspeaker. Make sure the 
pole or stand can support the 
weight of the loudspeaker. 
Once the pole or 
stand is assembled 
and the loudspeaker 
is attached, make sure 
the whole assembly is 
stable and does not 
present a tipping or 
falling hazard.

WARNING: Do not 
attempt to move 
the whole assembly. 
Remove the 
loudspeaker from the 
pole before moving 
the stand.

ENGLISH
The AMU Pole Adapter is compatible with all ArenaMatch 
Utility loudspeakers. To ensure safe product installation, 
it is the installer’s responsibility to refer to all relevant 
documentation for this product and all other intallation 
components before installing the product.

Note: The AMU Pole Adapter has not been assessed to EN 
54-24.

Note: If using a rear input panel cover, refer to the 
ArenaMatch Utility loudspeaker installation guide at 
BoseProfessional.com before continuing.

1.	 ������Attach the base of the Pole Adapter to the loudspeaker
using the included M8 bolts. Tighten all bolts with a 
13-millimeter socket tool using a torque not to exceed 13.6 
to 20.3 newton·meters (10 to 15 pound·feet).

2.	 Place the top of the Pole Adapter over the base, lacing the 
screws through the holes. Attach and tighten the included
hexnuts onto the screws to secure the bracket in place.

3.	 To mount the loudspeaker to a pole, attach the 
thumbscrew to the Pole Adapter and place the adapter
over the pole. Tighten the thumbscrew to secure.

Note: The AMU Pole Adapter is compatible with 36 mm (1 ⅜ 
in) poles.

ADVERTENCIA: 
Asegúrese de 
colocar el soporte 
sobre una 
superficie estable y 
nivelada.

ADVERTENCIA: Consulte toda 
la documentación pertinente 
para el poste o el soporte 
antes de conectar el altavoz. 
Asegúrate de que el poste o el 
soporte pueda soportar 
el peso del altavoz. Una 
vez que el poste o el 
soporte esté colocado 
y que el altavoz esté 
conectado, asegúrate 
de que todo el 
conjunto esté estable 
y no represente un 
riesgo de vuelco o 
caída.

ADVERTENCIA: No 
intentes mover todo 
el conjunto. Separa 
el altavoz del poste antes de 
mover el soporte.

ESPAÑOL
El Adaptador para Postes AMU es compatible con todos los 
altavoces ArenaMatch Utility. Para garantizar una instalación 
segura del producto, es responsabilidad del instalador consultar 
toda la documentación relevante de este producto y de todos 
los demás componentes de instalación antes de instalar el 
producto.

Nota: El Adaptador para Postes AMU no se evaluó según EN 54-24.

Nota: Si usas una cubierta de panel de entrada posterior, 
consulta la guía de instalación del altavoz ArenaMatch Utility en 
BoseProfessional.com antes de continuar.

1.	 Fija la base del Adaptador para Postes al altavoz con los pernos 
M8 incluidos. Aprieta todos los pernos con una llave tubular de 13
milímetros con un torque que no exceda los 13.6 a 20.3 Newton 
metros (10 a 15 lb-pies).

2.	 Coloca la parte superior del Adaptador para Postes sobre la base 
insertando los tornillos a través de los orificios. Fija y aprieta las 
tuercas hexagonales incluidas sobre los tornillos para asegurar el
soporte en su lugar.

3.	 Si deseas montar el altavoz en un poste, fija el tornillo de ajuste
manual al Adaptador para Poste y coloca el adaptador sobre el 
poste. Aprieta el tornillo de ajuste manual para fijarlo.

Nota: El Adaptador para Poste AMU es compatible con postes de 
36 mm (1 ⅜ in).

AVERTISSEMENT : 
Vérifiez que le pied 
est placé sur une 
surface stable et 
plane.

AVERTISSEMENT : Veuillez 
vous référer à toutes les 
documentations pertinentes 
pour le mât ou le pied avant 
de les fixer à l’enceinte. Vérifiez 
que le mât ou le pied peut 
supporter le poids de 
l’enceinte. Une fois le 
mât ou le pied fixé, 
assurez-vous que 
l’ensemble est bien 
stable et ne présente 
pas de risque de 
basculement ou de 
chute.

AVERTISSEMENT : 
N’essayez pas de 
déplacer l’ensemble 
monté. Retirez 
d’abord l’enceinte du 
mât avant de déplacer le pied.

FRANÇAIS
L’adaptateur pour mât d’enceinte AMU est compatible avec toutes 
les enceintes ArenaMatch Utility. Afin d’assurer une installation 
du produit en toute sécurité, il relève de la responsabilité 
de l’installateur de se référer à toutes les documentations 
pertinentes concernant ce produit et tous les autres composants 
de l’installation avant de procéder à l’installation du produit.

Remarque : L’adaptateur pour mât d’enceinte AMU n’a pas été 
évalué selon la norme EN 54-24.

Remarque : Si vous utilisez un capot de panneau d’entrée arrière, 
consulter le guide d’installation de l’enceinte ArenaMatch Utility sur 
le site BoseProfessional.com avant de poursuivre.

1.	 Fixez la base de l’adaptateur pour mât à l’enceinte à l’aide 
des boulons M8 fournis. Serrez tous les boulons avec outil à 
embase de 13 mm en appliquant un couple compris entre 13,6 et
20,3 newtons-mètres (10 à 15 livres-pieds).

2.	 Placez la partie supérieure de l’adaptateur pour mât sur la 
base, en passant les vis dans les trous. Fixez et serrez les écrous 
hexagonaux fournis sur les vis afin de fixer le support solidement.

3.	 Pour installer l’enceinte sur un mât, fixez la vis papillon sur 
l’adaptateur pour mât et placez l’adaptateur sur le mât. Serrez la
vis papillon pour la fixation.

Remarque : L’adaptateur pour mât AMU est compatible avec les 
mâts de 36 mm (1 ⅜ po).

WICHTIGER 
HINWEIS: Achten Sie
darauf, dass das Stativ 
auf einer stabilen,
waagerechten
Oberfläche steht.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Lesen 
Sie die gesamte relevante 
Dokumentation zum Stativ oder 
Mast, bevor Sie den Lautsprecher 
daran befestigen. Achten Sie 
darauf, dass das Stativ oder der 
Mast das Gewicht des 
Lautsprechers tragen 
kann. Sobald Stativ 
oder Mast montiert sind 
und der Lautsprecher 
befestigt ist, prüfen 
Sie, dass die gesamte 
Einheit stabil steht 
und keine Gefahr 
des Umkippens oder 
Herunterfallens besteht.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS: 
Versuchen Sie nicht, 
die gesamte Einheit zu 
bewegen. Entfernen 
Sie den Lautsprecher 
vom Stativ, bevor Sie das Stativ 
bewegen

DEUTSCH
Der AMU Stativadapter ist mit allen ArenaMatch Utility 
Lautsprechern kompatibel. Um eine sichere Installation 
des Produkts zu gewährleisten, muss der Monteur 
vor der Produktinstallation die gesamte relevante 
Produktdokumentation zu diesem Produkt sowie zu sämtlichen 
weiteren Installationskomponenten lesen.

Hinweis: Der AMU Stativadapter wurde nicht gemäß EN 54-24 
geprüft.

Hinweis: Bei Verwendung einer rückseitigen 
Anschlussfeldabdeckung lesen Sie zunächst unter 
BoseProfessional.com die Installationsanleitung für den 
ArenaMatch Utility Lautsprecher, bevor Sie fortfahren.

1.	 Befestigen Sie die Basis des Stativadapters mit den 
mitgelieferten M8-Schrauben am Lautsprecher. Ziehen Sie alle 
Schrauben mit einem 13 Millimeter-Schraubenschlüssel fest. Das
Drehmoment sollte dabei zwischen 13,6 und 20,3 Newtonmeter
liegen.

2.	 Platzieren Sie die Oberseite des Stativadapters über der 
Basis und führen Sie alle Gewindestifte durch die Öffnungen.
Befestigen Sie alle mitgelieferten Sechskantmuttern auf den
Gewindestiften und ziehen Sie sie fest, um das Bracket in der
Position zu fixieren.

3.	 Um den Lautsprecher an einem Stativ zu arretieren, befestigen
Sie die Rändelschraube am Stativadapter und stecken Sie den
Adapter auf das Stativ. Ziehen Sie die Rändelschraube fest.

Hinweis: Der AMU Stativadapter ist mit 36 mm-
Lautsprecherstativen kompatibel.

AVVERTENZA: 
verificare che lo 
stativo di supporto 
sia posizionato 
su una superficie 
stabile e in piano.

AVVERTENZA: consultare tutta 
la documentazione relativa al 
palo o allo stativo di supporto 
prima di fissare il diffusore. 
Verificare che l’asta o lo stativo 
di supporto sia in grado 
di sostenere il peso del 
diffusore. Una volta 
assemblato il palo o 
lo stativo di supporto 
e montato il diffusore, 
verificare che l’intero 
assemblaggio sia 
stabile e non presenti 
rischi di ribaltamento 
o caduta.

AVVERTENZA: 
evitare di spostare 
l’intero assemblaggio. 
Rimuovere il diffusore 
dall’asta prima di spostare lo 
stativo di supporto.

ITALIANO
L’adattatore per palo AMU è compatibile con tutti i diffusori 
ArenaMatch Utility. Per verificare che il prodotto sia 
installato in condizioni di sicurezza, prima di procedere 
all’installazione, l’installatore è tenuto a consultare tutta 
la documentazione riguardante il prodotto e tutti gli altri 
componenti per l’installazione.

Nota: l’adattatore per palo AMU non è certificato EN 54-24.

Nota: se si desidera utilizzare un coperchio del pannello 
di ingresso posteriore, prima di continuare consultare la 
guida all’installazione dei diffusori ArenaMatch Utility su 
BoseProfessional.com.

1.	 Fissare la base dell’adattatore per palo al diffusore 
utilizzando i bulloni M8 forniti in dotazione. Serrare tutti i 
bulloni con una chiave esagonale da 13mm utilizzando un
valore di coppia non superiore a 13,6-20,3 newton-metri.

2.	 Posizionare la parte superiore dell’adattatore per palo sulla
base, facendo passare le viti attraverso i fori. Per bloccare 
la staffa in posizione, fissare e serrare i dadi esagonali in 
dotazione sulle viti.

3.	 Per montare il diffusore su un palo, fissare la vite a testa 
zigrinata all’adattatore per palo e posizionare l’adattatore sul
palo. Per fissarlo, serrare la vite a testa zigrinata.

Nota: l’adattatore per palo AMU è compatibile con poli da 
36mm.

OSTRZEŻENIE! 
NALEŻY UPEWNIĆ 
SIĘ, ŻE STOJAK 
JEST USTAWIONY 
NA STABILNYM 
I POZIOMYM 
PODŁOŻU.

OSTRZEŻENIE! NALEŻY 
ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ ZE WSZYSTKIMI 
DOKUMENTAMI DOTYCZĄCYMI 
STATYWU LUB STOJAKA PRZED 
PRZYMOCOWANIEM DO NICH 
GŁOŚNIKA. NALEŻY UPEWNIĆ SIĘ, 
ŻE STATYW LUB STOJAK UTRZYMA 
WAGĘ GŁOŚNIKA. PO ZŁOŻENIU 
STATYWU LUB STOJAKA 
I PRZYTWIERDZENIU 
GO DO GŁOŚNIKA 
NALEŻY UPEWNIĆ SIĘ, 
ŻE CAŁA KONSTRUKCJA 
JEST STABILNA 
I NIE ZAGRAŻA JEJ 
PRZEWRÓCENIE.

OSTRZEŻENIE! NIE 
NALEŻY PRÓBOWAĆ 
PRZENOSIĆ 
CAŁEJ ZŁOŻONEJ 
KONSTRUKCJI. ZANIM 
ZACZNIESZ PRZENOSIĆ 
STOJAK, ZDEJMIJ Z 
NIEGO GŁOŚNIK.

POLSKI
Adapter słupowy AMU jest kompatybilny ze wszystkimi głośnikami 
ArenaMatch Utility. W celu zapewnienia bezpiecznej instalacji 
produktu obowiązkiem instalatora jest zapoznanie się ze 
wszystkimi stosownymi dokumentami dla tego produktu oraz 
wszystkich elementów wchodzących w skład instalacji przed 
rozpoczęciem procedury montażu.

Uwaga! Adapter słupowy AMU nie został oceniony pod kątem 
zgodności z normą EN 54-24.

Uwaga! W przypadku użycia osłony tylnego panelu gniazd 
wejściowych, przed wykonaniem dalszych czynności należy 
zapoznać się z instrukcją instalacji głośnika ArenaMatch Utility 
pod adresem BoseProfessional.com.

1.	 Przymocować podstawę adaptera słupowego do głośnika 
za pomocą dołączonych śrub M8. Dokręcić wszystkie śruby
13-milimetrowym kluczem nasadowym, stosując moment 
obrotowy w zakresie od 13,6 do 20,3 niutonometrów (10–15 lb-ft).

2.	 Umieścić górną część adaptera na podstawie, przekładając 
śruby przez otwory. Zamocować i dokręcić dołączone nakrętki
sześciokątne na śrubach, aby zabezpieczyć uchwyt.

3.	 Aby zamontować głośnik na słupie, przymocować śrubę 
skrzydełkową do adaptera słupkowego i umieścić adapter na 
słupie. Dokręcić śrubę skrzydełkową, aby zabezpieczyć adapter.

Uwaga! Adapter słupowy AMU jest kompatybilny ze słupami o 
średnicy 36 mm (1 ⅜ cala).

警告：确保支架放
置在稳定的水平表
面上。

警告：在连接扬声器之前，请参阅
杆或支架的所有相关文档。确保杆
或支架可以支撑扬声器的重量。杆
或支架组装并连接扬声器
后，请确保整个组件牢固
稳定，不会发生翻倒或掉
落的危险。

警告：请勿尝试移动整个
组件。移动支架之前，请
先将扬声器从杆上取下。

简体中文

AMU 杆适配器与所有 ArenaMatch Utility 扬声器兼容。为确
保产品安装安全，安装人员有责任在安装产品之前参阅本产品
和所有其他安装组件的所有相关文档。

注意：AMU 杆适配器尚未通过 EN 54-24 评估。

注意：如果使用后部输入面板防护罩，请先参阅 
BoseProfessional.com 上的 ArenaMatch Utility 扬声器安装指
南，然后再继续。

1.	 使用随附的 M8 螺栓将杆适配器的底座连接到扬声器。使用
13 毫米套筒工具拧紧所有螺栓，所用扭矩不得超过 13.6 至 
20.3 牛顿米（10 至 15 英尺磅）。

2.	 将杆适配器的顶部放在底座上，使螺钉穿过螺孔。将随附的
六角螺母装到螺钉上并拧紧，以将支架固定到位。 

3.	 要将扬声器安装到杆上，请将指旋螺钉连接到杆适配器上，
然后将适配器放在杆上。拧紧指旋螺钉以固定。

注意：AMU 杆适配器与 36 毫米的（1⅜ 英寸）杆兼容。

WAARSCHUWING: 
Zorg dat het statief 
op een stabiel en 
vlak oppervlak 
staat.

WAARSCHUWING: Raadpleeg 
alle relevante documentatie 
voor de standaard of het statief 
alvorens deze aan de luidspreker 
te bevestigen. Controleer of 
de standaard of het statief 
het gewicht van de 
luidspreker kunnen 
dragen. Controleer 
zodra de standaard of 
het statief zijn geplaatst 
en de luidspreker 
is bevestigd of de 
constructie stabiel is 
en niet kan omvallen.

WAARSCHUWING: 
Probeer de installatie 
niet in zijn geheel te 
verplaatsen. Verwijder 
de luidspreker van de 
standaard voordat u 
het statief verplaatst.

NEDERLANDS
De AMU Pole Adapter is compatibel met alle ArenaMatch 
Utility loudspeakers. Voor een veilige productinstallatie is het 
de verantwoordelijkheid van de installateur alle relevante 
documentatie voor dit product en voor alle overige 
installatiecomponenten te raadplegen alvorens het product 
te installeren.

Opmerking: De AMU Pole Adapter is niet beoordeeld volgens 
EN 54-24.

Opmerking: Als u een afdekking voor het achterpaneel 
gebruikt, raadpleegt u de installatiehandleiding van de 
ArenaMatch Utility loudspeaker op BoseProfessional.com 
voordat u verdergaat.

1.	 Bevestig de voet van de statiefadapter aan de luidspreker
met behulp van de meegeleverde M8-bouten. Draai alle 
bouten vast met een momentsleutel van 13 millimeter en 
met een koppel tussen de 13,6 tot 20,3 newtonmeter.

2.	 Plaats de bovenkant van de statiefadapter boven op de 
voet met de moeren door de gaten. Draai de meegeleverde
zeskantmoeren op de bouten om de beugel te bevestigen.

3.	 Om de luidspreker op een statief te bevestigen, draait u de 
duimschroef op de statiefadapter en schuift u de adapter op
de paal. Draai de duimschroef vast.

Opmerking: De AMU Pole Adapter is compatibel met 
statieven van 36 mm.

警告: スタンドは、必
ず安定した水平

面に設置してくださ
い。

警告: スピーカーに接続する前に、
ポールまたはスタンドのすべての関
連ドキュメントを参照してください。
ポールまたはスタンドがスピーカー
の重量を支えることが可能である
ことを確認してください。
ポールまたはスタンドを
組み立て、スピーカーを
取り付けたら、システム全
体の安定性をチェックし、
転倒や落下の危険性が
ないことを確認してく
ださい。

警告: システム全体を動
かさないでください。ス
タンドを移動する場合
は、事前にポールから
スピーカーを取り外し
てください。

日本語
AMUポールアダプターは、すべてのArenaMatch Utilityスピーカー
に対応しています。安全に製品を設置するため、施工業者は製品を
設置する前に、本製品の関連文書と他の設置アクセサリーの関連文
書をすべて参照してください。

注: AMUポールアダプターはEN 54-24に対して評価されていませ
ん。

注: リア入力パネルカバーを使用している場合は、作業を続ける前
に、BoseProfessional.comでArenaMatch Utilityスピーカーの設
置ガイドをご覧ください。

1.	 付属のM8ボルトを使用して、ポールアダプターのベースをスピー
カーに取り付けます。13 mmソケット工具を使用して、すべてのボ
ルトを13.6～20.3 Nmを超えないトルクで締めます。

2.	 ポールアダプターの上部をベースの上に置きます。このとき、ネジ
が穴に通るようにします。ネジに付属の六角ナットを取り付けて
締め、ブラケットを定位置に固定します。

3.	 スピーカーをポールに取り付けるには、ポールアダプターにつま
みネジを付けて、ポールの上にアダプターを置きます。つまみネジ
を締めて固定します。

注: AMUポールアダプターは36 mmのポールに対応しています。

警告：請確保支
架置於穩固的平
面上。

警告：安裝揚聲器前，請參閱撐
桿或支架的所有相關文件。請確
保撐桿或支架能支撐揚聲器的
重量。撐桿或支架組裝完且揚聲
器安裝完後，請確保整個組件穩
定且沒有傾倒或掉落
的危險。

警告：請勿嘗試移動整
個組件。在移動支架
前，請先從撐桿移除
揚聲器。

繁體中文

AMU 撐桿轉接器相容於所有 ArenaMatch Utility 揚聲器。為
確保安全地安裝產品，安裝人員在安裝產品前，有責任參閱此
產品和所有其他安裝組件的所有相關文件。

備註：AMU 撐桿轉接器未經 EN 54-24 評估。

備註：若使用後方輸入面板護蓋，在繼續安裝前，請先前往 
BoseProfessional.com 參閱 ArenaMatch Utility 揚聲器安
裝指南。

1.	 使用隨附的 M8 螺栓，將撐桿轉接器的底座安裝至揚聲器。
使用 13 公釐套筒工具鎖緊所有螺栓，扭力不能超過 13.6 至
20.3 牛頓米 (10 至 15 磅呎)。

2.	 將撐桿轉接器頂部放置在底座上，讓螺絲穿過孔洞。將隨附
的六角螺帽安裝至螺絲並鎖緊，以將支架固定至定位。

3.	 若要將揚聲器安裝至撐桿，請將手轉螺絲安裝至撐桿轉接
器，並將轉接器放在撐桿上。鎖緊手轉螺絲以便固定。

備註：AMU 撐桿轉接器相容於 36 公釐 (1 ⅜ 吋) 撐桿。

ADVARSEL: 
Kontroller at 
stativet er plassert 
på en stabil, plan 
overflate.

ADVARSEL: Se all relevant 
dokumentasjon for stangen 
eller stativet før du fester 
dem til høyttaleren. Pass 
på at stangen eller 
stativet tåler vekten 
av høyttaleren. Når 
stangen eller stativet 
er festet, må du sørge 
for at hele enheten 
er stabil og ikke kan 
falle.

ADVARSEL: Ikke 
prøv å flytte hele 
enheten. Fjern 
høyttaleren fra 
stangen før du flytter 
stativet.

NORSK
AMU-stangadapteren er kompatibel 
med alle ArenaMatch Utility-høyttalere. 
For å sikre trygg montering av 
produktet er det montørens ansvar 
å lese all relevant dokumentasjon 
for dette produktet og alle andre 
monteringskomponenter, før 
produktet monteres.

Merk: AMU-stangadapteren har ikke 
blitt vurdert i henhold til EN.54–24.

Merk: Hvis du bruker et deksel 
på inngangspanelet bak, kan du 
se installasjonsveiledningen for 
ArenaMatch Utility-høyttaleren 
på BoseProfessional.com før du 
fortsetter.

1.	 Fest basen til stangadapteren 
til høyttaleren ved hjelp av de 
medfølgende M8-boltene. Trekk til
alle boltene med en 13-millimeter 
momentnøkkel med et moment 
som ikke overstiger 13,6 til 20,3 
newtonmeter.

2.	 Plasser toppen av stangadapteren 
over basen og tre skruene gjennom
hullene. Fest og trekk til de 
medfølgende sekskantmutrene 
på skruene for å feste braketten 
på plass.

3.	 For å montere høyttaleren på 
en stang, fest tommelskruen 
til stangadapteren og plasser 
adapteren over stangen. Trekk til
tommelskruen for å feste den.

Merk: AMU-stangadapteren er 
kompatibel med stenger på 36 mm (1 
⅜ tomme).

 نم دكأت :ريذحت
 ىلع لماحلا عضو
.وٍتسمو تباث حطس

تحذير: ارجع إلى جميع الوثائق ذات الصلة 
بالعمود أو الحامل قبل توصيل مكبر الصوت. 

وتأكد من أن العمود أو الحامل يمكنه تحمل 
وزن مكبر الصوت. بمجرد 

تجميع العمود أو الحامل 
وتوصيل مكبر الصوت، تأكد 

من أن المجموعة بأكملها 
مستقرة وليست معرضة 

للإمالة أو السقوط.

تحذير: لا تحاول تحريك 
المجموعة بأكملها. قم بإزالة 

مكبر الصوت من العمود قبل 
تحريك الحامل.

اللغة الإنجليزية

تتوافق وصلة التثبيت على العمود من AMU مع 
 .ArenaMatch Utility جميع مكبرات الصوت
لضمان التركيب الآمن للمنتج، يقع على عاتق عامل 
التركيب مسؤولية الاطلاع على جميع الوثائق ذات 
الصلة بهذا المنتج وجميع مكونات التركيب الأخرى 

قبل التركيب.

ملحوظة: لم يتم تقييم وصلة التثبيت على العمود من 
.24-54 EN وفق المعيار AMU

ملحوظة: في حال استخدام غطاء لوحة 
الإدخال الخلفية، راجع دليل تركيب مكبر 
الصوت ArenaMatch Utility على 

BoseProfessional.com قبل المتابعة.

ل قاعدة وصلة التثبيت .	 وصِّ
 M8 على العمود بمكبر الصوت باستخدام مسامير
نة. أحكم ربط جميع المسامير باستخدام أداة  المضمَّ

مقبس مقاس 13 مم مع تطبيق عزم دوران لا 
يتجاوز من 13.6 إلى 20.3 نيوتن·متر )10 إلى 

15 رطل·قدم(.

ضع الجزء العلوي من وصلة .	
التثبيت على العمود فوق القاعدة، مع ربط البراغي 
نة  ل الصواميل السداسية المضمَّ عبر الفتحات. وصِّ

واربطها بإحكام على البراغي لتثبيت الدعامة 
في مكانها.

لتركيب مكبر الصوت على .	
ل برغي الإبهام بوصلة التثبيت على  عمود، وصِّ

العمود ثم ضع الوصلة على العمود. وقم بربط 
برغي الإبهام بإحكام.

ملحوظة: تتوافق وصلة التثبيت على العمود من 
AMU مع الأعمدة مقاس 36 مم )1 ⅜ بوصة(.



ENGLISH
WARNINGS/CAUTIONS

Please read and keep all safety and use instructions.
Contains small parts which may be a choking hazard. Not suitable for 
children under age 3. 

•	 This product is intended for installation by professional installers
only! This document is intended to provide professional installers with basic 
installation and safety guidelines for this product in typical fixed-installation 
systems. Please read this document and all safety warnings before attempting 
installation.

•	 Unsafe mounting or overhead suspension of any heavy load can result in 
serious injury or death, and property damage. It is the installer’s responsibility
to evaluate the reliability of any mounting method used for their application.
Only professional installers with the knowledge of proper hardware and safe 
mounting techniques should attempt to install any loudspeaker overhead.

•	 All Bose Professional products must be installed in accordance with local, 
state, federal and industry regulations. It is the installer’s responsibility to
ensure installation of the loudspeakers and mounting system is performed 
in accordance with all applicable codes, including local building codes and
regulations. Consult the local authority having jurisdiction before installing
this product.

•	 Use only the hardware and accessories included or specified by Bose
Professional.

•	 Do not mount on surfaces that are not sturdy, or that have hazards concealed
behind them, such as electrical wiring or plumbing.

•	 Do not make unauthorized alterations to this product.
•	 Do not expose loudspeaker or mounting components to any chemical 

substances that are not specified by Bose Professional, including but not 
limited to lubricants, cleaning agents, contact sprays, or other hydrocarbon-
based solvents.  Exposure to such substances can lead to degradation of the 
plastic material, resulting in cracking and creating a falling hazard.

•	 Do not place or install the bracket or product near any heat sources, such as
fireplaces, radiators, heat registers or other apparatus (including amplifiers)
that produce heat.

EU Importer: Transom Post Netherlands B.V., Keizersgracht 391A, 1016 EJ, 
Amsterdam | UK Importer: Transom Post Netherlands UK, Squires House 
205a High Street, West Wickham, BR4 0PH | Japan Importer: Transom Post 
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Ltd Room 2209, Building 1, 175 Longyao Road, Xuhui District, Shanghai | Mexico 
Importer: POST INTL MEXICO, S. DE R.L. DE C.V. Insurgentes Sur No. 1079, 
1st floor, Colonia Noche Buena, Benito Juárez, C.P. 03270, Mexico City | UAE 
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Warranty Information
This product is covered by a limited warranty.  
For warranty details, visit BoseProfessional.com/warranty.

ESPAÑOL
ADVERTENCIAS/PRECAUCIONES

Lee y conserva todas las instrucciones de uso y 
seguridad.

Contiene piezas pequeñas que pueden provocar asfixia. No recomendable 
para niños menores de 3 años. 

•	 Este producto está diseñado para ser instalado únicamente por 
instaladores profesionales. Este documento tiene por objeto proveer las pautas de 
seguridad e instalación básicas a los instaladores profesionales de este producto en 
sistemas de instalación fija comunes. Lee este documento y todas las advertencias 
de seguridad antes de comenzar la instalación.

•	 El montaje inseguro o la suspensión en altura de cualquier carga pesada pueden
provocar lesiones graves o la muerte, además de daños a la propiedad. Es
responsabilidad del instalador evaluar la confiabilidad de cualquier método de 
montaje utilizado para su aplicación. Solo los instaladores profesionales con
conocimiento de los componentes físicos adecuados y las técnicas de montaje 
seguro deberían intentar instalar cualquier altavoz en altura.

•	 Todos los productos Bose Professional deben instalarse conforme a las leyes locales,
estatales, federales y del sector. Es responsabilidad del instalador garantizar que la
instalación del sistema de soporte y los altavoces se realice conforme a los códigos
aplicables, incluidos los códigos y las reglamentaciones de construcción locales.
Consulta a la autoridad local competente antes de instalar este producto.

•	 Utiliza solo el hardware y los accesorios incluidos o especificados por Bose 
Professional.

•	 Monta únicamente en superficies que sean resistentes y que no presenten peligros 
ocultos, como cableado eléctrico o plomería.

•	 No realices alteraciones no autorizadas a este producto.
•	 No expongas el altavoz ni los componentes de montaje a sustancias químicas que no 

hayan sido especificadas por Bose Professional, incluidos, entre otros, lubricantes,
productos de limpieza, aerosoles de contacto u otros disolventes a base de
hidrocarburos.  La exposición a estas sustancias puede degradar el plástico, lo que 
produce grietas y el riesgo de que se caiga el dispositivo.

•	 No instales ni coloques el soporte ni el producto cerca de fuentes de calor, 
como chimeneas, radiadores, rejillas de calefacción u otros aparatos (incluidos 
amplificadores) que produzcan calor.

Importador en la UE: Transom Post Netherlands B.V., Keizersgracht 391A, 1016 EJ, 
Ámsterdam | Importador en el Reino Unido: Transom Post Netherlands UK, Squires 
House 205a High Street, West Wickham, BR4 0PH | Importador en Japón: Transom 
Post International Japan KK Co., Ltd. PMO Tamachi IV Shiba5-29-19, Minato-ku, Tokio 
| Importador en Australia: Transom Post Australia Pty. Ltd., Level 14, 60 Margaret 
Street, Sídney, NSW 2000 | Importador en China: Transom Post (Shanghai) Audio Co. 
Ltd Room 2209, Building 1, 175 Longyao Road, Xuhui District, Shanghái | Importador 
en México: POST INTL MEXICO, S. DE R.L. DE C.V. Insurgentes Sur n.º 1079, piso 1, 
Colonia Noche Buena, Benito Juárez, C.P. 03270, Ciudad de México | Importador en los 
EAU: 102 A, Sama Tower Sheikh Zayed Road, Dubái, Emiratos Árabes Unidos
Bose Professional, 117 South St, Hopkinton, MA 01748 EE. UU.
Bose es una marca comercial de Bose Corporation. ArenaMatch es una marca comercial 
de Transom Post OpCo LLC.
©2024 Transom Post OpCo LLC. Ninguna parte de este trabajo podrá reproducirse, 
modificarse, distribuirse ni usarse sin un permiso previo por escrito.

Información de la garantía
Este producto está cubierto con una garantía limitada.  
Para obtener detalles sobre la garantía, visita BoseProfessional.com/warranty.

FRANÇAIS
AVERTISSEMENTS/PRÉCAUTIONS

Merci de lire et de conserver le manuel d’instruction et de 
respecter les consignes de sécurité.

Certaines petites pièces présentent un risque d’étouffement. Ne pas laisser 
l’appareil à la portée d’enfants de moins de 3 ans. 

•	 L’installation de ce produit doit être effectuée par un technicien
professionnel ! Ce document est destiné à fournir aux techniciens professionnels les 
directives de montage et de sécurité relatives à ce produit dédié à une installation 
fixe. Veuillez lire ce document, ainsi que l’ensemble des avertissements de sécurité 
avant de procéder à l’installation.

•	 Tout montage non sécurisé ou suspension en hauteur d’une lourde charge peut
provoquer des dégâts matériels et des blessures graves, voire la mort. Il est de
la responsabilité de l’installateur d’évaluer la fiabilité de la méthode de montage
utilisée, en fonction de l’application. Seul un installateur professionnel connaissant
les accessoires et techniques de montage adaptés est qualifié pour installer des
enceintes suspendues.

•	 Tous les produits Bose Professional doivent être installés dans le respect des
réglementations locales et nationales. L’installateur est responsable du respect de
tous les codes et règlements locaux et nationaux en vigueur applicables à l’installation
et au montage des enceintes. Consultez les autorités locales compétentes avant
d’installer ce produit.

•	 Utilisez exclusivement le matériel et les accessoires fournis ou spécifiés par Bose
Professional.

•	 N’installez pas l’appareil sur des surfaces peu résistantes ou dans lesquelles peuvent
être intégrés des éléments dangereux, tels que des fils électriques ou des tuyaux
de plomberie.

•	 Veillez à ne pas effectuer de modifications non autorisées sur ce produit.
•	 N’exposez pas l’enceinte ou les accessoires de montage à des substances chimiques

qui ne sont pas spécifiées par Bose Professional, par exemple (mais pas que) les
lubrifiants, les produits de nettoyage, les sprays pour contacts ou autres solvants
à base d’hydrocarbures.  L’exposition à de telles substances peut provoquer une
dégradation du matériau plastique, se traduisant par des fêlures pouvant conduire à
une chute de l’enceinte.

•	 N’installez pas le support ou le produit à proximité d’une source de chaleur, telle
qu’une cheminée, un radiateur, une arrivée d’air chaud ou tout autre appareil
(notamment des amplificateurs) produisant de la chaleur.

Importateur pour l’UE : Transom Post Netherlands B.V., Keizersgracht 391A, 1016 
EJ, Amsterdam | Importateur pour le Royaume-Uni : Transom Post Netherlands UK, 
Squires House 205a High Street, West Wickham, BR4 0PH | Importateur pour le 
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Minato-ku, Tokyo | Importateur pour l’Australie : Transom Post Australia Pty. Ltd., Level 
14, 60 Margaret Street, Sydney, NSW 2000 | Importateur pour la Chine : Transom Post 
(Shanghai) Audio Co. Ltd Room 2209, Building 1, 175 Longyao Road, Xuhui District, 
Shanghai | Importateur pour le Mexique : POST INTL MEXICO, S. DE R.L. DE C.V. 
Insurgentes Sur No. 1079, 1st floor, Colonia Noche Buena, Benito Juárez, C.P. 03270, 
Mexico City | Importateur pour les Émirats arabes unis : 102 A, Sama Tower Sheikh 
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Bose Professional, 117 South St, Hopkinton, MA 01748 USA
Bose est une marque commerciale de Bose Corporation. ArenaMatch est une marque 
commerciale de Transom Post OpCo LLC.
©2024 Transom Post OpCo LLC. Toute reproduction, modification, distribution ou autre 
utilisation, même partielle, de ce document est interdite sans autorisation écrite préalable.

Informations relatives à la garantie
Cet appareil est couvert par une garantie limitée.  
Pour en savoir plus sur la garantie, consultez 
BoseProfessional.com/warranty.

DEUTSCH
WARNHINWEISE

Bitte lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und 
Gebrauchsanleitungen durch und bewahren Sie sie auf.

Enthält kleine Teile, die verschluckt werden können und eine 
Erstickungsgefahr darstellen. Nicht für Kinder unter 3 Jahren geeignet. 

•	 Dieses Produkt darf nur von fachkundigen Monteuren installiert werden!
Dieses Dokument soll fachkundigen Monteuren grundlegende Installations- und 
Sicherheitsrichtlinien für dieses Produkt in typischen Festinstallationen bieten. Bitte 
lesen Sie dieses Dokument und alle Sicherheitshinweise vor der Installation durch.

•	 Eine nicht ausreichend sichere Montage schwerer Lasten oder deren Aufhängung
über Kopf kann zu schweren oder tödlichen Verletzungen und Sachschäden
führen. Der Monteur ist dafür verantwortlich, die Zuverlässigkeit der für die
Anwendung verwendeten Befestigungstechniken zu prüfen. Nur fachkundige 
Monteure mit Kenntnissen über sachgemäße Befestigungselemente und sichere 
Befestigungstechniken sollten Lautsprecher über Kopf installieren.

•	 Alle Bose Professional Produkte müssen gemäß den örtlichen und staatlichen 
Vorschriften sowie gemäß allen Branchenbestimmungen installiert werden.
Der Monteur ist dafür verantwortlich, sicherzustellen, dass die Installation der 
Lautsprecher und der Halterung gemäß allen geltenden Vorschriften durchgeführt 
wird, einschließlich örtlicher Bauvorschriften und Bestimmungen. Wenden Sie sich vor
der Installation dieses Produkts an die zuständige abnehmende Behörde.

•	 Verwenden Sie ausschließlich die im Lieferumfang enthaltene oder von 
Bose Professional zugelassene Hardware und entsprechende Zubehörteile.

•	 Bei der Montage ist auf eine tragfähige Oberfläche zu achten, hinter der sich keine 
strom- oder wasserführenden Leitungen befinden.

•	 Nehmen Sie keine nicht genehmigten Änderungen an diesem Produkt vor.
•	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Lautsprecher und die Montagekomponenten nicht mit 

chemischen Substanzen in Berührung kommen, die nicht von Bose Professional
zugelassen sind. Dies umfasst unter anderem Schmiermittel, Reinigungsmittel,
Kontaktspray oder andere Lösungsmittel auf Kohlenwasserstoffbasis.  Der Kontakt
mit solchen Mitteln kann zu Rissen im Kunststoffmaterial und infolgedessen zum
Herunterfallen führen.

•	 Montieren oder platzieren Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie 
Heizkörpern, Wärmespeichern oder anderen Geräten (auch Verstärkern), die Wärme 
erzeugen.

Importeur aus der EU: Transom Post Netherlands B.V., Keizersgracht 391A, 1016 EJ, 
Amsterdam | Importeur aus Großbritannien: Transom Post Netherlands UK, Squires 
House 205a High Street, West Wickham, BR4 0PH | Importeur aus Japan: Transom 
Post International Japan KK Co., Ltd. PMO Tamachi IV Shiba5-29-19, Minato-ku, Tokio | 
Importeur aus Australien: Transom Post Australia Pty. Ltd., Level 14, 60 Margaret Street, 
Sydney, NSW 2000 | Importeur aus China: Transom Post (Shanghai) Audio Co. Ltd 
Room 2209, Building 1, 175 Longyao Road, Xuhui District, Shanghai | Importeur aus 
Mexiko: POST INTL MEXICO, S. DE R.L. DE C.V. Insurgentes Sur No. 1079, 1st Floor, 
Colonia Noche Buena, Benito Juárez, C.P. 03270, Mexiko-Stadt | Importeur aus den 
VAE: 102 A, Sama Tower Sheikh Zayed Road, Dubai, VAE
Bose Professional, 117 South St, Hopkinton, MA 01748, USA
Bose ist eine Marke der Bose Corporation. ArenaMatch ist eine Marke der Transom Post 
OpCo LLC.
©2024 Transom Post OpCo LLC. Dieses Dokument darf ohne vorherige schriftliche 
Genehmigung weder ganz noch teilweise reproduziert, verändert, vertrieben oder in 
anderer Weise verwendet werden.

Garantiehinweise
Für dieses Produkt gilt eine eingeschränkte Garantie.  
Informationen zur Garantie finden Sie unter BoseProfessional.com/warranty.

ITALIANO

AVVISI/AVVERTENZE

Leggere e conservare tutte le istruzioni per la sicurezza 
e per l’uso.

Contiene parti piccole che possono rappresentare un pericolo di 
soffocamento. Non adatto per bambini di età inferiore ai 3 anni. 

•	 Questo prodotto deve essere installato esclusivamente da installatori
professionisti. Il presente documento ha lo scopo di fornire agli installatori 
professionisti le istruzioni di base per l’installazione di questo prodotto in sistemi 
tipici di installazione fissa. Prima dell’installazione, leggere questo documento e le 
avvertenze sulla sicurezza.

•	 L’installazione o la sospensione non sicura di carichi pesanti può causare gravi lesioni
alle persone e danni materiali. È responsabilità dell’installatore valutare l’affidabilità
del metodo di installazione utilizzato per l’applicazione specifica. Solo installatori
professionisti esperti di hardware e installazione possono installare un diffusore in 
posizione sospesa.

•	 Tutti i prodotti Bose Professional devono essere installati in conformità agli standard 
locali, statali, federali e di settore. È responsabilità dell’installatore assicurarsi che
l’installazione dei diffusori e del sistema di montaggio sia eseguita in conformità con 
le normative vigenti, compresi i regolamenti edilizi locali. Prima di installare il prodotto 
chiedere informazioni all’autorità locale preposta.

•	 Utilizzare solo componenti e accessori forniti o specificati da Bose Professional. 
•	 Non eseguire l’installazione su superfici non sufficientemente robuste o dietro le 

quali si nascondano elementi potenzialmente pericolosi, quali cavi elettrici o tubature
idrauliche.

•	 Non apportare a questo prodotto modifiche non autorizzate.
•	 Evitare di esporre il diffusore o i suoi componenti di montaggio a sostanze chimiche

non specificate da Bose Professional, inclusi per esempio lubrificanti e detergenti,
spray per contatti e altri solventi a base di idrocarburi.  L’esposizione a tali sostanze 
può danneggiare i materiali plastici e causare spaccature, con conseguenti rischi
di caduta.

•	 Non posizionare o installare la staffa o il prodotto in prossimità di fonti di calore, quali
caminetti, termosifoni, radiatori o altri dispositivi (inclusi amplificatori) che emettano
calore.

Importatore per l’UE: Transom Post Netherlands B.V., Keizersgracht 391A, 1016 EJ, 
Amsterdam | Importatore per il Regno Unito: Transom Post Netherlands UK, Squires 
House 205a High Street, West Wickham, BR4 0PH | Importatore per il Giappone: 
Transom Post International Japan KK Co., Ltd. PMO Tamachi IV Shiba5-29-19, Minato-ku, 
Tokyo | Importatore per l’Australia: Transom Post Australia Pty. Ltd., Level 14, 60 
Margaret Street, Sydney, NSW 2000 | Importatore per la Cina: Transom Post (Shanghai) 
Audio Co. Ltd Room 2209, Building 1, 175 Longyao Road, Xuhui District, Shanghai | 
Importatore per il Messico: POST INTL MEXICO, S. DE R.L. DE C.V. Insurgentes Sur 
No. 1079, 1st floor, Colonia Noche Buena, Benito Juárez, C.P. 03270, Città del Messico | 
Importatore per gli Emirati Arabi Uniti: 102 A, Sama Tower Sheikh Zayed Road, Dubai, 
Emirati Arabi Uniti
Bose Professional, 117 South St, Hopkinton, MA 01748 USA
Bose è un marchio commerciale di Bose Corporation. ArenaMatch è un marchio 
commerciale di Transom Post OpCo LLC.
©2024 Transom Post OpCo LLC. Nessuna parte di questo documento può essere 

riprodotta, modificata, distribuita o usata in altro modo senza previa autorizzazione scritta.

Informazioni sulla garanzia
Questo prodotto è coperto da una garanzia limitata.  
Per i dettagli sulla garanzia, visitare BoseProfessional.com/warranty.

NEDERLANDS
WAARSCHUWINGEN

Lees alle veiligheidsinstructies en de gebruiksaanwijzing 
door en bewaar deze.

Bevat kleine onderdelen die verstikkingsgevaar kunnen vormen. Niet 
geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar. 

•	 Dit product is uitsluitend bestemd voor installatie door professionele
installateurs! Dit document is bedoeld om professionele installateurs essentiële 
installatie- en veiligheidsrichtlijnen te bieden voor dit product in standaardsystemen 
voor vaste installatie. Lees dit document en alle veiligheidswaarschuwingen voordat u 
een systeem probeert te installeren.

•	 Het onveilig monteren of ophangen van een zware last kan leiden tot beschadiging
van uw eigendommen, ernstig letsel en overlijden. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid
van de installateur om de betrouwbaarheid te evalueren van de gebruikte
montagemethode. Alleen professionele installateurs met kennis van het juiste 
gereedschap en veilige montagetechnieken mogen luidsprekers hoog ophangen.

•	 Alle Bose Professional-producten moeten worden geïnstalleerd volgens 
de plaatselijke en landelijke voorschriften en industrienormen. Het is de
verantwoordelijkheid van de installateur om ervoor te zorgen dat de installatie van
de luidsprekers en het montagesysteem gebeurt met inachtneming van alle van
toepassing zijnde voorschriften, waaronder plaatselijke bouwvoorschriften. Neem 
contact op met de juiste plaatselijke overheidsinstanties voordat u dit product
installeert.

•	 Gebruik alleen de hardware en accessoires die zijn meegeleverd of gespecificeerd 
door Bose Professional.

•	 Niet bevestigen aan oppervlakken die niet sterk zijn of die mogelijke risico’s
opleveren, bijvoorbeeld vanwege elektrische bedrading of waterleidingen.

•	 Er mogen geen wijzigingen aan dit product worden aangebracht door onbevoegden.
•	 Stel de luidspreker of de montageonderdelen niet bloot aan chemische substanties 

die niet zijn gespecificeerd door Bose Professional, met inbegrip van, maar
niet beperkt tot smeermiddelen, reinigingsmiddelen, contactsprays of andere 
oplosmiddelen op basis van koolwaterstoffen.  Blootstelling aan dergelijke stoffen kan
nadelige gevolgen hebben voor het kunststof materiaal, wat kan leiden tot scheuren
en een risico op vallen.

•	 Plaats of installeer de beugel of het product niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen,
zoals open haarden, radiatoren, verwarmingsroosters of andere apparaten
(waaronder versterkers) die warmte produceren.

Europese importeur: Transom Post Netherlands B.V., Keizersgracht 391A, 1016 EJ, 
Amsterdam | Importeur in het VK: Transom Post Netherlands UK, Squires House 205a 
High Street, West Wickham, BR4 0PH | Importeur in Japan: Transom Post International 
Japan KK Co., Ltd. PMO Tamachi IV Shiba5-29-19, Minato-ku, Tokio | Importeur in 
Australië: Transom Post Australia Pty. Ltd., Level 14, 60 Margaret Street, Sydney, NSW 
2000 | Importeur in China: Transom Post (Shanghai) Audio Co. Ltd Room 2209, Building 
1, 175 Longyao Road, Xuhui District, Shanghai | Importeur in Mexico: POST INTL 
MEXICO, S. DE R.L. DE C.V. Insurgentes Sur No. 1079, 1st floor, Colonia Noche Buena, 
Benito Juárez, C.P. 03270, Mexico-stad | Importeur in de VAE: 102 A, Sama Tower 
Sheikh Zayed Road, Dubai VAE
Bose Professional, 117 South St, Hopkinton, MA 01748 VS
Bose is een handelsmerk van Bose Corporation. ArenaMatch is een handelsmerk van 
Transom Post OpCo LLC.
©2024 Transom Post OpCo LLC. Niets in deze uitgave mag worden gereproduceerd, 
gewijzigd, gedistribueerd of op andere wijze worden gebruikt zonder voorafgaande 
schriftelijke toestemming.

Garantie-informatie
Dit product wordt gedekt door een beperkte garantie.  
Ga naar voor meer informatie over de garantie naar BoseProfessional.com/warranty.

NORSK
ADVARSLER/FORHOLDSREGLER

Les og ta vare på alle sikkerhets- og bruksinstruksjoner.
Inneholder små deler som kan utgjøre en kvelningsfare. Ikke egnet for barn 
under 3 år. 

•	 Dette produktet skal bare monteres av profesjonelle montører! Formålet
med dette dokumentet er å gi profesjonelle montører grunnleggende monterings- og 
sikkerhetsveiledning for dette produktet i typiske fastmonteringssystemer. Les dette 
dokumentet og alle sikkerhetsadvarsler før du starter monteringen.

•	 Utrygg montering eller opphenging av tunge gjenstander kan forårsake alvorlig 
skade eller død, samt skade på eiendom. Det er montørens ansvar å vurdere 
påliteligheten til alle monteringsmetodene de bruker. Takmonterte høyttalere skal bare
monteres av profesjonelle montører med kunnskap om det riktige utstyret og trygge 
monteringsteknikker.

•	 Alle Bose Professional-produkter må monteres i henhold til bransjeforskrifter og 
lokale og nasjonale forskrifter. Det er montørens ansvar å sikre at monteringen av 
høyttalerne og monteringssystemet utføres i henhold til alle gjeldende forskrifter, 
inkludert lokale byggeforskrifter og bestemmelser. Kontakt de lokale myndighetene 
som har domsmyndighet før du monterer dette produktet.

•	 Bruk bare deler og tilbehør som følger med, eller som er spesifisert av Bose 
Professional. 

•	 Skal ikke monteres på overflater som ikke er solide, eller som har skjulte 
faremomenter bak seg, for eksempel elektriske kabler eller rør. 

•	 Ikke foreta uautoriserte endringer på dette produktet.
•	 Ikke eksponer høyttaleren eller monteringskomponentene for kjemikalier som ikke 

er spesifisert av Bose Professional, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til, smøremidler, 
rengjøringsmidler, kontaktsprayer eller andre hydrokarbonbaserte oppløsningsmidler.
Slike midler kan forårsake at plastmaterialet brytes ned, som igjen kan forårsake 
sprekker og at høyttaleren faller ned.

•	 Ikke plasser eller monter braketten eller produktet i nærheten av varmekilder, for 
eksempel ildsteder, radiatorer, varmeapparater, ovner eller andre apparater (herunder 
forsterkere) som produserer varme.

Importør i EU: Transom Post Netherlands B.V., Keizersgracht 391A, 1016 EJ, Amsterdam 
| Britisk importør: Transom Post Netherlands UK, Squires House 205a High Street, West 
Wickham, BR4 0PH | Japansk importør: Transom Post International Japan KK Co., 
Ltd. PMO Tamachi IV Shiba5-29-19, Minato-ku, Tokyo | Australsk impørter: Transom 
Post Australia Pty. Ltd., Level 14, 60 Margaret Street, Sydney, NSW 2000 | Kinesisk 
importør: Transom Post (Shanghai) Audio Co. Ltd Room 2209, Building 1, 175 Longyao 
Road, Xuhui District, Shanghai | Meksikansk importør: POST INTL MEXICO, S. DE R.L. 
DE C.V. Insurgentes Sur No. 1079, 1st floor, Colonia Noche Buena, Benito Juárez, C.P. 
03270, Mexico City | Importør for De forente arabiske emirater: 102 A, Sama Tower 
Sheikh Zayed Road, Dubai UAE
Bose Professional, 117 South St, Hopkinton, MA 01748 USA
Bose er et varemerke som tilhører Bose Corporation. ArenaMatch er et varemerke som 
tilhører Transom Post OpCo LLC.
©2024 Transom Post OpCo LLC. Ingen del av dette arbeidet kan bli reprodusert, endret, 

distribuert eller på annen måte brukt uten skriftlig tillatelse på forhånd.

Garantiinformasjon
Dette produktet er dekket av en begrenset garanti.  
Hvis du vil ha garantiinformasjon, kan du gå til BoseProfessional.com/warranty.

POLSKI
OSTRZEŻENIA/PRZESTROGI

Należy zapoznać się ze wszystkimi zaleceniami dotyczącymi 
bezpieczeństwa oraz instrukcjami użytkowania i zachować je.

Produkt zawiera drobne elementy, które mogą spowodować 
niebezpieczeństwo zadławienia. Nie jest on odpowiedni dla dzieci w wieku 
poniżej 3 lat. 

•	 Instalację niniejszego produktu może przeprowadzić wyłącznie specjalista! Niniejszy 
dokument ma na celu dostarczenie profesjonalnym instalatorom podstawowych
wskazówek dotyczących instalacji i bezpieczeństwa tego produktu w typowych,
stałych instalacjach. Przed przystąpieniem do instalacji należy zapoznać się
z niniejszym dokumentem i wszystkimi ostrzeżeniami dotyczącymi bezpieczeństwa.

•	 Niebezpieczny montaż lub podwieszenie ciężkiego ładunku może spowodować 
poważne obrażenia lub śmierć oraz uszkodzenie mienia. Do obowiązków instalatora 
należy ocena niezawodności każdej metody montażu stosowanej w tym przypadku.
Montaż podwieszanych głośników może być przeprowadzany wyłącznie
przez profesjonalnych instalatorów posiadających wiedzę o odpowiednim sprzęcie 
i bezpiecznych technikach montażu.

•	 Wszystkie produkty Bose Professional muszą być instalowane zgodnie z przepisami
lokalnymi, krajowymi, federalnymi i branżowymi. Instalator jest zobowiązany
zainstalować głośniki i system montażowy zgodnie ze wszystkimi obowiązującymi 
regulaminami, w tym regulaminami i przepisami obowiązującymi w budynku. Przed 
instalacją produktu należy skonsultować się z odpowiednimi władzami.

•	 Należy używać wyłącznie sprzętu i akcesoriów dostarczonych lub wskazanych przez 
Bose Professional.

•	 Nie montować na powierzchniach niewystarczająco solidnych lub stwarzających
zagrożenia związane na przykład z instalacją elektryczną lub hydrauliczną.

•	 Nie wolno dokonywać modyfikacji produktu bez zezwolenia.
•	 Nie wolno narażać głośnika lub elementów montażowych na działanie substancji 

chemicznych, które nie zostały dopuszczone przez Bose Professional, w tym m.in. 
środków smarnych i czyszczących, środków do ochrony instalacji elektrycznych oraz 
innych rozpuszczalników na bazie węglowodorów.  Narażenie na działanie takich 
substancji może prowadzić do degradacji materiałów plastikowych, a w rezultacie 
do pękania i stworzenia zagrożenia upadkiem.

•	 Uchwytu ani produktu nie wolno umieszczać w pobliżu źródeł ciepła, takich jak 
kominki, grzejniki, kaloryfery lub inne urządzenia wytwarzające ciepło (w tym 
wzmacniacze).

Importer — UE: Transom Post Netherlands B.V., Keizersgracht 391A, 1016 EJ, 
Amsterdam | Importer — Wielka Brytania: Transom Post Netherlands UK, Squires 
House 205a High Street, West Wickham, BR4 0PH | Importer — Japonia: Transom 
Post International Japan KK Co., Ltd. PMO Tamachi IV Shiba5-29-19, Minato-ku, Tokio 
| Importer — Australia: Transom Post Australia Pty. Ltd., Level 14, 60 Margaret Street, 
Sydney, NSW 2000 | Importer — Chiny: Transom Post (Shanghaj Audio Co. Ltd Room 
2209, Building 1, 175 Longyao Road, Xuhui District, Shanghaj | Importer — Meksyk: 
POST INTL MEXICO, S. DE R.L. DE C.V. Insurgentes Sur No. 1079, 1st floor, Colonia 
Noche Buena, Benito Juárez, C.P. 03270, Meksyk | Importer — ZEA: 102 A, Sama Tower 
Sheikh Zayed Road, Dubaj, ZEA
Bose Professional, 117 South St, Hopkinton, MA 01748 Stany Zjednoczone
Bose jest znakiem towarowym firmy Bose Corporation. ArenaMatch jest znakiem 
towarowym Transom Post OpCo LLC.
©2024 Transom Post OpCo LLC. Żadnej części tego dzieła nie wolno reprodukować, 
modyfikować, rozpowszechniać ani w inny sposób wykorzystywać bez uprzedniego 

uzyskania pisemnego pozwolenia.

Informacje o gwarancji
Opisywany produkt objęty jest ograniczoną gwarancją.  
Więcej informacji o gwarancji można znaleźć na stronie  
BoseProfessional.com/warranty.

日本語
警告／注意

安全上の留意項目および使用方法をよく読み、いつ
でも参照できるように保管してください。

のどに詰まりやすい小さな部品が含まれています。3歳未満のお
子様には適していません。 

•	 本製品は、専門の施工業者による設置のみを想定した製品
です。本書は、一般的な固定設置システムにおける本製品の、基本的
な設置と安全上のガイドラインを施工業者様に提供します。設置する
前に、本書とすべての安全に関する警告をお読みください。

•	 重量物の不安定な設置や頭上となる場所への取り付けは、重傷また
は死亡、および機器への損傷の原因となります。適用する設置方法の
信頼性を評価することは、施工業者の責任です。天井にスピーカーを
設置する場合は、必ず、適切な部品および安全な設置技術の知識を持
つ専門の施工業者が行うようにしてください。

•	 Bose Professional製品を設置する際は、必ず地域と業界指導の安全
基準に従ってください。各地域の建築に関する条例や規制など、適用
される全ての法律に従って本製品およびその取付金具を設置するこ
とは施工業者の責任です。本製品を設置する前に、各地域の管轄官庁
に相談してください。

•	 本体付属またはBose Professional指定の取り付け部品およびアクセ
サリーのみをご使用ください。 

•	 設置面の強度が不十分な場合や、設置面の裏側に電線や配管などの
危険物が隠れている場合は、本製品を設置しないでください。 

•	 許可なく製品を改造しないでください。
•	 スピーカーや取り付けコンポーネントを、潤滑剤、洗浄剤、接点

復活剤、および炭化水素を基剤とするその他の溶剤など、Bose 
Professional指定外の化学物質にさらさないでください。  製品がこう
した物質に触れると、プラスチック素材の劣化につながり、ひび割れが
生じて落下事故を招くおそれがあります。

•	 暖炉、ヒーター、暖房送風口、その他の熱を発する装置（アンプを含
む）の近くにブラケットを取り付けたり、製品を設置したりしないでく
ださい。

EUにおける輸入元: Transom Post Netherlands B.V., Keizersgracht 
391A, 1016 EJ, Amsterdam | 英国における輸入元: Transom Post 
Netherlands UK, Squires House 205a High Street, West Wickham, 
BR4 0PH | 日本における輸入元: Transom Post International Japan 
KK Co., Ltd. 東京都港区芝5-29-19 PMO田町IV | オーストラリアにおけ
る輸入元: Transom Post Australia Pty. Ltd., Level 14, 60 Margaret 
Street, Sydney, NSW 2000 | 中国における輸入元: Transom Post 
(Shanghai) Audio Co. Ltd Room 2209, Building 1, 175 Longyao 
Road, Xuhui District, Shanghai | メキシコにおける輸入元: POST 
INTL MEXICO, S. DE R.L.DE C.V.Insurgentes Sur No. 1079, 1st floor, 
Colonia Noche Buena, Benito Juárez, C.P.03270, Mexico City | UAEに
おける輸入元: 102 A, Sama Tower Sheikh Zayed Road, Dubai UAE
Bose Professional, 117 South St, Hopkinton, MA 01748 USA
BoseはBose Corporationの登録商標です。ArenaMatchはTransom 
Post OpCo LLCの商標です。
©2024 Transom Post OpCo LLC.本書のいかなる部分も、書面による事
前の許可のない複写、変更、配布、その他の使用は許可されません。

保証について
本製品は保証の対象です。  
保証の内容および条件につきましては、BoseProfessional.com/
warrantyをご覧ください。

警告/小心

请阅读并保留所有安全和使用说明。
包含可能导致窒息危险的小部件。不适合 3 岁以下的儿
童使用。 

•	 本产品仅可由专业人员安装！本文档旨在为专业安
装人员提供在典型的固定安装系统中安装此产品时适用的
基本安装和安全指南。在安装之前，请先阅读本文档和所有
安全警告。

•	 以不安全的方式登高安装或吊装任何重物可能导致严重的
人身伤害、死亡或财产损失。安装人员有责任评估在其应用
中所使用的任何安装方法的可靠性。只有正确了解硬件且
掌握安全安装技术的专业安装人员才能尝试安装任何吊装
式扬声器。

•	 所有 Bose Professional 产品的安装都必须遵守当地、
州/省/市/自治区、联邦和行业规范。安装人员有责任确保扬
声器和安装系统的安装都符合适用的法规，包括当地的建筑
法规和规定。安装本产品前，请咨询拥有司法管辖权的当地
监管机构。

•	 仅使用随附安装紧固件和附件或 Bose Professional 指定的
安装紧固件和附件。 

•	 请勿将本产品安装在不结实或有潜在危险的表面，比如铺有
电线或管道的地方。 

•	 未经授权切勿改装本产品。
•	 请勿将扬声器或安装组件接触 Bose Professional 未说明的

任何化学物质，包括但不限于润滑剂、清洁剂、触点喷剂或其
他烃类溶剂。  接触此类物质可能会导致本产品的塑料材料老
化，进而导致产品开裂和掉落。

•	 请勿将支架或产品放置或安装在任何热源旁边，比如火炉、
暖气片、热调节装置或其他可产生热量的设备（包括功放）。

欧洲进口商：Transom Post Netherlands B.V., Keizersgracht 
391A, 1016 EJ, Amsterdam | 英国进口商：Transom Post 
Netherlands UK, Squires House 205a High Street, West 
Wickham, BR4 0PH | 日本进口商：Transom Post International 
Japan KK Co., Ltd. PMO Tamachi IV Shiba5-29-19, Minato-ku, 
Tokyo | 澳大利亚进口商： Transom Post Australia Pty. Ltd., 
Level 14, 60 Margaret Street, Sydney, NSW 2000 | 中国进口
商： Transom Post (Shanghai) Audio Co. Ltd 上海市徐汇区龙耀
路 175 号 1 号楼 2209 室 | 墨西哥进口商：POST INTL MEXICO, 
S. DE R.L.DE C.V.Insurgentes Sur No. 1079, 1st floor, Colonia
Noche Buena, Benito Juárez, C.P.03270, Mexico City | 阿联酋进
口商：102 A, Sama Tower Sheikh Zayed Road, Dubai UAE
Bose Professional, 117 South St, Hopkinton, MA 01748 USA
Bose 是 Bose Corporation 的商标。ArenaMatch 是 Transom 
Post OpCo LLC 的商标。
©2024 Transom Post OpCo LLC.未经事先书面许可，不得复制、
修改、分发或以其他方式使用本指南的任何部分。

质保信息
本产品享受有限保修服务。  
有关质保详细信息，请访问 BoseProfessional.com/warranty。

繁體中文
警告/小心

請詳閱並妥善保管所有安全與使用指示。
包含小零件，可能構成哽塞窒息的危險。不適合 3 歲以下兒
童使用。 

•	 本產品僅限由專業安裝人員安裝！本文件包含本產品採
一般固定式安裝系統時的相關基本安裝資訊與安全準則，以供專
業安裝人員參考。在嘗試進行安裝以前，請先閱讀本文件與所有
的安全警告。

•	 任何重物若以不安全方式安裝或懸吊在頭頂上方，都可能導致嚴
重傷亡與財產損壞。安裝人員有責任評估其應用使用的任何安裝
方式是否可靠。只有具備適當五金部件知識和安全安裝技術的專
業安裝人員，才應嘗試將任何揚聲器安裝在頭頂上方。

•	 所有 Bose Professional 產品的安裝必須遵守當地、州、聯邦和行
業規範。安裝人員有責任確保揚聲器和安裝系統的裝設均符合適
用的法規，包括當地的建築法規和規定。安裝本產品前，請諮詢擁
有司法管轄權的當地政府機關。

•	 僅限使用隨附或者由 Bose Professional 指定的五金部件和配件。 
•	 請勿安裝在不穩固或者內藏危險 (例如電線或配管) 的表面。 
•	 未經授權請勿擅自改裝本產品。
•	 請勿讓揚聲器或安裝組件接觸任何未經 Bose Professional 指定

的化學物質，包括但不限於：潤滑劑、清潔劑、電子接點清潔劑或
其他碳氫溶劑。  接觸該等物質可能使塑膠材質降解，導致裂開並
有掉落危險。

•	 請勿將支架或產品放置或安裝在任何熱源附近，例如壁爐、暖氣
片、熱調節裝置或可發熱的其他設備 (包括擴大機)。

歐盟進口商：Transom Post Netherlands B.V., Keizersgracht 391A, 
1016 EJ, Amsterdam | 英國進口商：Transom Post Netherlands 
UK, Squires House 205a High Street, West Wickham, BR4 0PH | 日
本進口商：Transom Post International Japan KK Co., Ltd. PMO 
Tamachi IV Shiba5-29-19, Minato-ku, Tokyo | 澳洲進口商： Transom 
Post Australia Pty. Ltd., Level 14, 60 Margaret Street, Sydney, NSW 
2000 | 中國進口商： Transom Post (Shanghai) Audio Co. Ltd Room 
2209, Building 1, 175 Longyao Road, Xuhui District, Shanghai | 墨
西哥進口商：POST INTL MEXICO, S. DE R.L.DE C.V.Insurgentes Sur 
No. 1079, 1st floor, Colonia Noche Buena, Benito Juárez, C.P.03270, 
Mexico City | 阿拉伯聯合大公國進口商：102 A, Sama Tower Sheikh 
Zayed Road, Dubai UAE
Bose Professional, 117 South St, Hopkinton, MA 01748 USA
Bose 是 Bose Corporation 的商標。ArenaMatch 為 Transom Post 
OpCo LLC. 的商標。
©2024 Transom Post OpCo LLC.未經預先書面許可，不得重製、修改、
散佈或以其他方式使用本指南之任何部分。

保固資訊
此產品享有有限保固。  
如需保固詳細資料，請造訪 BoseProfessional.com/warranty。

تحذيرات/تنبيهات

يُرُجى قراءة جميع تعليمات السلامة والاستخدام والاحتفاظ بها.
يحتوي المنتج على أجزاء صغيرة قد تشكل خطر الاختناق. المنتج غير مناسب للأطفال أقل 

 من 3 سنوات.

هذا المنتج مخصص للتركيب من قِبل عمال تركيب مختصين 	
فقط! يهدف هذا المستند إلى تزويد عمال التركيب المختصين بإرشادات التركيب والسلامة الأساسية 
لهذا المنتج في أنظمة التركيب الثابت النموذجية. يرُجى قراءة هذا المستند وجميع تحذيرات السلامة 

قبل محاولة التركيب.
يمكن أن يؤدي التركيب غير الآمن أو التعليق العلوي لأي حمولة ثقيلة إلى 	

حدوث إصابات خطيرة أو حالات وفاة وتلف الممتلكات. تقع على عاتق عامل التركيب مسؤولية 
تقييم مدى موثوقية أي طريقة تركيب مُستخدمة. يجب على عمال التركيب المختصين فقط ممن لديهم 

معرفة بالمعدات المناسبة وتقنيات التركيب الآمنة محاولة تركيب أي مكبر صوت علوي.
يجب تركيب جميع منتجات Bose Professional وفق اللوائح المحلية 	

والفيدرالية ولوائح الولايات واللوائح الخاصة بالصناعة. تقع على عاتق عامل التركيب مسؤولية 
ضمان تركيب مكبرات الصوت ونظام التثبيت وفق جميع القوانين المعمول بها، بما في ذلك قوانين 
البناء المحلية ولوائحه. استشر السلطات المحلية ذات الاختصاص القضائي قبل تركيب هذا المنتج.

	 Bose استخدم الأجهزة والملحقات المضمنة أو المحددة من قبل
Professional فقط. 

لا تقم بتركيب مكبر الصوت على الأسطح غير المتينة أو التي توجد عوامل 	
خطر مخفية وراءها مثل الأسلاك الكهربائية أو أدوات السباكة. 

لا تجرِ تغييرات غير مصرح بها على هذا المنتج.	
لا تعرض مكبر الصوت أو مكونات التثبيت لأي مواد كيميائية غير محددة من 	

قبِل Bose Professional، بما في ذلك، على سبيل المثال لا الحصر، مواد التشحيم أو التنظيف 
أو البخاخات المنظفة أو المذيبات الأخرى القائمة على الهيدروكربون.  يمكن أن يؤدي التعرض لهذه 

المواد إلى تآكل المواد البلاستيكية، ما يؤدي إلى تشققها والتعرض لخطر السقوط.
لا تضع الدعامة أو المنتج أو تقم بتثبيتهما بالقرب من أي مصادر حرارة مثل 	

المواقد أو المشعاعات أو شبكات التدفئة أو الأجهزة الأخرى )بما في ذلك مكبرات الصوت( التي 
تنتج حرارة.
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Bose هي علامة تجارية مملوكة لشركة Bose Corporation. ArenaMatch هي علامة تجارية 
.Transom Post OpCo LLC مملوكة لشركة

حقوق الطبع والنشر محفوظة © لعام 2024 لصالح شركة Transom Post OpCo LLC. لا 
يجوز نسخ أي جزء من هذا العمل أو تعديله أو توزيعه أو استخدامه بأي شكل آخر من دون الحصول 

على إذن كتابي سابق.

معلومات الضمان
 يتمتع هذا المنتج بضمان محدود. 

.BoseProfessional.com/warranty للاطلاع على تفاصيل الضمان، يُرُجى زيارة
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